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Study on Clothing Style Preference according to Cosmetic

Surgery Parts and Clothing Behavior Group:

Based on Cosmetic Surgery Experienced by Women
in their 20s and 30s

Lee Jungeun - Choi Jeongwook*
Dept. of Fashion Art, The Graduate School of Art & Fusion Design, Kyung Hee University
Dept. of Clothing & Textile Design, Kyung Hee University*

Abstract

The main purposes of this study is to evaluate clothing behaviors according to cosmetic
surgery parts and to research how the clothing style preference is expressed depending on
each clothing behavior group. This study focuses on women in their 20s and 30s living in
Seoul and Gyeonggi area whom have cosmetic surgery experiences. From the women
being evaluated, the following groups are divided and then surveyed with equal frequency
and ratio: 'facial surgery', 'face contour surgery', 'breast surgery', and 'body figure
revision'. When comparing the changes in clothing style preferences before and after the
cosmetic surgery, they prefer silhouettes which show body shapes, diversity of color tones,
and more overall exposing preferences. After investigating the preferred clothing styles
based on cosmetic surgery parts, it is being analyzed that body exposure is more
aggressively expressed upon after taking the surgery because the self satisfaction is
increased according to the changes in their body shapes after the surgery. Lastly, after
looking into the cosmetic surgery and the clothing preferences styles of each clothing
behavior group, there seems to be more breast surgeries and body figure revisions for
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18.806™
(p<0.001")

HIDF +1201422 4

Ratio(%)
13.1
31.4
25.5
25.5
4.4
100.0

A
(=

| 0

5
After Cosmetic Surgery
43
35
35
137

Frequency

yzA) 1

2o
+2
+18
-26

1).

Deviation

Ratio(%)
4.4
18.2
445
25.5
7.3
100.0

222(16.1%),
2 LIEFGCH

=)
25
35
137

Before Cosmetic Surgery

ZHOH & 0|
Frequency

i

E

2 ‘Al
Division

o
‘HEAHE SAKIOF 21H(15.3%)

week

Once or twice per
month

Once or twice in
months
Total

=2

Ct
Three or more times
per week
Once or twice per
three monthes
Once or none in six

A
Shopping frequenc

s

a
s

Table 1. Shopping Frequency before and after Cosmetic Surgery
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21.304™
(p<0.001™)

Ratio(%)
39.0
9.6
19.9
100.0

After
Cosmetic Surgery

Frequency
58
43
27
136

Deviation
+9
+7
-18
+7

Ratio(%)
32.1
26.3
13.1
13.1
14.6
99.3

Before
Cosmetic Surgery

Frequency
36
20
136

Division

X Silhouettes
H Silhouettes
O Silhouettes
A Silhouettes
Others
(Y, T, wine Glass)
Total

Silhouettes

Table 2. Preferred Silhouette before and after Cosmetic Surgery



Table 3. Preferred Style before and after Cosmetic Surgery

| |No.1 |

INo.2

Division Before After
Cosmetic Surgery Deviation Cosmetic Surgery X2
Style Frequency Ratio(%) Freguency Ratio(%)
Classic Style 26 19.0 +3 29 21.2
Romantic Style 14 10.2 +4 18 13.1
Modern Style 57 41.6 -2 55 401 "
44,462
Sexy Style 6 4.4 +26 32 23.4
Active Style 34 24.8 -31 3 2.2
Total 137 100.0 137 100.0
(p<0.001™)
Table 4. Preference Level of Body Exposures before and after Cosmetic Surgery
| |No.1 | |No.2
Division | Before Cosmetic Surgery After Cosmetic Surgery
. Deviation . X2
0, [+)
Preference level Frequency Ratio(%) Frequency Ratio(%)
| do not expose my _
body at all 5 36 5 0 0
| do not prefer body 38 577 o7 '’ 8.0
exposures
Average 79 57.7 -12 67 48.9 47.907
| prefer body exposures 15 10.9 +39 54 39.4
| prefer high body 0 0 +5 5 36
exposures
Total 137 100.0 137 100.0
(p<0.001™)
A 21 ‘BE0ICHetn SEst S 67Y ez 848 &= UlA2tele 38 IJiset =
(48.9%)22 SAl JIE LUK ‘=58 ASEHCY SYHRIE M2 20, RA+E 0.010M s2l0I8t
= SEXDF A =0 54%H(39.4%)2 A XIGHUCH XOPDE A2 & = AULCH BN 8 &Ml 2
TSt ‘'LE2 HSoHN 2slle SEA=E 279 SE Ul3etel(3)0] It =2 YIEE LIEWCH &
(19.7%) 20 11H(8.0%)0l HSICH SLst 22 Y =2l 29 I &2 Holld VvV dl=3etke!
Ol CHoll OI=24dd M 0ISHE Fo SEHUHM 2 (5)Q BIZ=DJF DI ULHL HEo M-=9 HIIES
AOIE 22 & £ U= 01248 dill= glwst Z HlwE A=3XHOl 12332 UH3etel
8 ‘AME LES HSEHHE SEAI IB4E & HElte 2F 240670, BHHZ Bp2st yl3ete!
e 59(3.6%)2=2 S, 084S Hile ‘B 0ol 45649 HM5 SHAe 2F SIHES =2 =
O =0tk Zelles 53(3.6%)2 SEADL 018 UCHTable 5)
S8 S0l 201X ZSS & %= UACHTable 4)
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gl

‘e &

Total
137
100.0
137
100.0
(p<0.001™)
70.775™
(p<0.001™)
‘BE0ICH I 42H(31.1%),

1.5

v
+13
10.9
Ratio(%)
0.7
54.1
100.0

17
12.4
+35

52
38.0

42
73
135

After Cosmetic Surgery

Frequency

0101

48
35.0
+
49
35.8

=

oy

55.629%x*

-23
-39
+45
+18

Deviation
iy

54
39.4
-35
13.9

Ratio(%)
0.7
17.8
60.0
20.7
0.7
100.0

12

8.8
-10

Surgery

Before Cosmetic

24
o8
135

QUCH Il 24%(17.8%),

Frequency

2.9

AR

scope
Division

Frequency
Ratio(%)
Ratio(%)

Frequency

confidence

Average

confidence
Total

Neckline exposure
confidence at all
| do not have much

Deviation

| do not have any
| have confidence

| have high level of

Confidence
level scope

N O+ O - ®

Table 5. Scope of Allowable Neckline Exposures before and after Cosmetic Surgery
Table 6. Confidence Level in front of Others before and after Cosmetic Surgery

ULH I 28%(20.7%),

Division
‘M5 A

=
e

180

189

CHTable 6).
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Total
46
100.0%
30
100.0%
30
100.0%
30
100.0%
47
100.0%
30
100.0%
30
100.0%
30
100.0%

Total

Others
Silhouettes
19.6%
20.0%
23.3%
16.7%
Active
4.3%
0.0%
0.0%
3.3%

A
Silhouettes
8.7%
10.0%
10.0%
10.0%
Sexy
17.0%
16.7%
36.7%
26.7%

Silhouettes
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

Modern
22
46.8%
36.7%
36.7%
36.7%

14.9%
10.0%
10.0%
16.7%

18
39.1%

10
33.3%
26.7%
23.3%

Romantic

Silhouettes

17.0%
11
36.7%
16.7%
16.7%

Classic

15
32.6%
11
36.7%
12
40.0%
15
50.0%

Silhouettes

Frequency
Ratio(%)
Frequency
Ratio(%)
Frequency
Ratio(%)
Frequency
Ratio(%)

Clothing Style

Silhouettes
Ratio(%)
Frequency
Ratio(%)
Frequency
Ratio(%)
Frequency
Ratio(%)

Frequency

Facial
surgery
Face contour
surgery
Breast
surgery
surgery
revision

Body figure
Facial surgery

Face contour
Breast surgery
Body figure

revision
Cosmetic Surgery Parts

Cosmetic Surgery

Parts

Table 7. Preferred Silhouette per Cosmetic Surgery Body Part
Table 8. Preferred Style per Cosmetic Surgery Body Part

(Table 7).
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Table 9. Change of Allowable Neckline Exposure Scope before and after Cosmetic Surgery per

Cosmetic Surgery Body Part
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Table 10. Factor Analysis on Clothing Behavior Groups
Clothing Elements
5 .
grr;%\gor Contents 1 5 3 4 5
| am interested in the trendy types of clothes. .807 138 .037 | -.085 | .043
| observe the fashion styles of singers or
actors with interest when watching TV or | .769 011 .019 235 | -.116
movies.
| often read fashion magazines to see whether B
there are any clothing designs | favor. 765 187 148 10 150
. | thoroughly read all articles on the latest trend _ _
Iréf&wceggonn in newspapers or magazines. 743 .086 .008 | .364 .009
Type | wish to be called as a good dresser as B _
yp compared to others. 688 | .127 040 | -.046 | .238
| frequently window-shop for clothes at stores
even when having no intent to make actual | .673 130 .005 176 215
purchases.
| wish to wear noticeable clothes that may
become the center of attention during | .592 .308 | -.029 | .157 .255
gatherings.
| enjoy clothes that expose my body figure. .042 .867 | -.110 | .057 156
| prefer clothes with high exposures. .215 .839 -.001 130 .074
Sex-Appeal | prefer clothing materials that shape my body. 075 | .797 | -.151 | .043 | .055
Type | like details that emphasize my breast. .050 .762 .089 325 | -.020
| like silhouettes that look glamorous. 189 721 107 A77 .087
| like materials that reveal my body. B B
(see—through outfits) 255 529 163 | .377 262
| always select styles or colors that are | _ _ B
common among my friends. 087 104|862 134 151
| try to wear clothes similar to what my friends 156 046 851 039 015
AlTrend }Neeflr. | iformit ith  friend h
ignment eel more uniformity wi riends when B
Type wearing the same types of clothes as them. 031 078 Sl 121
| do not buy clothes that my friends dislike. -.180 | -.131 .753 .066 .039
Irmv/vlfsrri]eggsselect clothes with similar quality as 008 008 615 | —061 | —132
lcloltJr?gsa”y feel good on days | wear new 154 216 048 777 067
Mood . -
A | change my style to refresh my feelings when
Sw_;;c;gng my daily life is simple and boring. 73 215 203 138 123
J[hg?c&gtj what to wear depending on how | feel 437 005 104 716 204
| select clothes with the design and color | like B
Beauty even if it is expensive. 004 022 050 318 813
Preference | often wear clothes that make me feel better. 131 .183 -.056 | -.099 | .756
Type |
purchase clothes that make me look better _ B
even if it is expensive. .238 .017 .216 277 .698
Eigen value 6.58 3.54 2.55 1.93 1.34
Dispersion value(%) 27.42 | 14.76 | 10.64 | 8.03 | 5.59
Cumulative dispersion value(%) 27.42 | 42.18 | 52.81 | 60.84 | 66.43
Cronbach « 0.879 | 0.876 | 0.843 | 0.789 | 0.736
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Table 11. Cosmetic Surgery Body Parts per Clothing Behavior Group

Cosmetic Surgery Parts
. Face Body
Facial Breast . 9
e Contour TR Figure Total X
Clothing Behavior Surgery Revision
Group
Information Frequency 21 14 20 18 73
Collection i 35.355™
T Ratio(%) 28.8% 19.2% 27.4% 24.6% 100.0%
ype
- Frequency 17 12 19 15 63 e
Sex—Appeal 33.573
Type Ratio(%) 27.0% 19.0% 30.2% 23.8% 100.0%
Trend Frequency 26 15 14 17 72
Alignment 25.666™"
Type Ratio(%) 36.1% 20.8% 19.5% 23.6% 100.0%
Mood Frequency 19 18 21 21 79
Switching 33.783"
Type Ratio(%) 24.0% 22.8% 26.6% 26.6% 100.0%
Beauty Frequency 19 14 17 17 67
Preference 8.461™
Type Ratio(%) 28.4% 21.0% 25.3% 25.3% 100.0%
(p<0.001™)
Table 12. Clothing Styles Preferred by each Clothing Behavior Group
Clothing Styles(Look)
Classic | Romantic | Modern Sexy Active Total XQ
Clothing Behavior
Group
Information Frequency 13 7 36 15 2 73
Collection
Type Ratio(%) 17.8% 9.6% 49.3% 20.5% 2.7% | 100.0%
Sex-Appeal Frequency 10 8 18 26 1 63
Type Ratio(%) 15.9% 12.7% 28.6% 41.3% 1.6% | 100.0%
Trend Frequency 15 11 28 16 2 72
Allgnment 13.4810"
Type Ratio(%) 20.8% 15.3% 38.9% 22.2% 2.8% 100.0% ’
Mood Frequency 17 8 30 21 3 79
Switching
Type Ratio(%) 21.5% 10.1% 38.0% 26.6% 3.8% 100.0%
Beauty Frequency 14 6 25 20 2 67
Preference
Type Ratio(%) 20.9% 9.0% 37.3% 29.9% 3.0% | 100.0%
(p<0.05%)
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Table 13. Clothing Color Tones Preferred by each Clothing Behavior Group
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Table 14. Preference Levels Preferred by each Clothing Behavior Group

Preference level | do not ) sl ) [ | highly
expose not to body ErEfe
Average bodily Total X2
. . my body | expose exposure
Clothing Behavior exposure
at all my body S
Group S
Information Frequency 0 1 31 37 4 73
Collection ]
Type Ratio(%) 0.0% 1.4% 42.5% 50.7% 5.5% 100.0%
Sex—Appeal Frequency 0 1 21 37 4 63
Type Ratio(%) 0.0% 1.6% 33.3% 58.7% 6.3% 100.0%
Trend Frequency 0 6 38 26 2 72
Alignment *
Type Ratiol%) | 0.0% | 83% | 528% | 36.1% | 28% | 100.0% | ‘2494
Mood Frequency 0 4 30 40 5 79
Switching )
Type Ratio(%) 0.0% 51% 38.0% 50.6% 6.3% 100.0%
Beauty Frequency 0 4 30 30 3 67
Preference ]
T Ratio(%) 0.0% 6.0% 44.8% 44.8% 4.5% 100.0%
ype
(p<0.05%)

Table 15. Neckline Exposure Scopes Preferred by each Clothing Behavior Group

I:l More than 20%

Neckline exposure 1 2 3 4 5 6
scopes — _ _ _ _ _
T N NS \7 Total
Clothing Behavior
Group
Information | Frequency 0 1 5 27 28 12 73
Collection
Type Ratio(%) 0.0% 1.4% 6.8% 37.0% 38.4% 16.4% 100.0%
Sex-Appeal | Freauency 0 1 5 17 27 13 63
Type Ratio(%) 0.0% 1.6% 7.9% 27.0% 42.9% 20.6% 100.0%
Trend Frequency 0 1 12 26 26 7 72
Alignment
Type Ratio(%) 0.0% 1.4% 16.7% 36.1% 36.1% 9.7% 100.0%
Mood Frequency 0 1 7 25 34 12 79
Switching
Type Ratio(%) 0.0% 1.3% 8.9% 31.6% 43.0% 15.2% 100.0%
Beauty Frequency 0 1 5 24 26 11 67
Preference
Type Ratio(%) 0.0% 1.5% 7.5% 35.8% 38.8% 16.4% 100.0%
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